Acoustic Analysis of Pathological Voices Compressed
with MPEG System
*Julio Gonzalez, †Teresa Cervera, and *M. José Llau
Castellon, Spain
Summary: The MPEG-1 Layer 3 compression schema of audio signal,
commonly known as mp3, has caused a great impact in recent years as it has
reached high compression rates while conserving a high sound quality. Music
and speech samples compressed at high bitrates are perceptually in-

the noise floor, reducing the effective dynamic range
of the signal. This reduced range requires fewer bits
for codification, and this is the main opportunity of
signal compression. For example, if in the sub-band
n the acoustic dynamic range is 60 dB (codified by
10 bits), but the coder calculates the masking effect
and finds that any sound 40 dB below is not actually
heard, then the effective dynamic range of that sub-
band is lowered to 60 � 40 � 20 dB, codified by
just 4 bits. Moreover, the masking effect is computed
not only when it is concurrent, but the mp3 coder
also estimates the masking effect that occurs before
(2 to 5 ms) and after (up to 100 ms) a loud sound.
This data reduction allows greater compression so
PATHOLOGICAL VOICES COMPRESSED WITH MPEG128
TABLE 1. Compression Ratios of Original Speech Signals Digitized at 50 kHz or
44.1 kHz and Compressed at Different Bitrates
MPEG 128 kbps MPEG 96 kbps MPEG 64 kbps MPEG 32 kbps
44.1 kHz 44.1 kHz 44.1 kHz 22050 Hz
Originals digitized at:
50 kHz 6.3 : 1 8.3 : 1 12.5 : 1 25 : 1
44.1 kHz 5.5 : 1 7.4 : 1 11 : 1 22.1 : 1
Note: In each compression condition, bitrate (kbps, or kilobits per second) and output sampling rate
are indicated.
as to be able to store or transmit audio signals with-
out loss of sound quality.
Although MPEG appears to achieve the fidelity
perceived by the human ear, we still lack precise
information on the degree of distortion that MPEG
compression could introduce in the voice signal. In
our previous work1 using normal voices—sustained
phonations of /a/—we compared long-term average
spectrum (LTAS) and a set of 29 multidimensional
voice parameters between original and compressed
voice signals at different bitrates. The results
showed that at high-bitrate compressions, both voice
parameters and amplitude-frequency spectra were
very similar for uncompressed and compressed sig-
nals. Nevertheless, conclusions obtained with normal
voices cannot be generalized to pathological voices.
Compared to normal voices, audio signals cor-
responding to dysphonic voices are far more com-
plex and are characterized by high variability of
fundamental frequency and intensity, low signal-to-
noise (SNR) ratio, voice breaks, and rapid shifts
of vocal parameters that might be affected by the
compression schema in ways that normal signals
are not. Thus, we consider that the potential utility of
MPEG compression in the voice clinic and research
should be carefully assessed.
The aim of the present study is to ascertain the
extent to which relevant acoustic properties of patho-
logical voice signals are affected by MPEG-1 Layer
3 compression at different bitrates. In the present
work, we extended our previous test of normal
voices1 to dysphonic voices, and a more comprehen-